

GAHC010016282024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Review.Pet./8/2024**

ABUL HUSSAIN  
PRESIDENT OF SCHOOL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF CHARAIHAGI  
HEKENDAMARA L.P SCHOOL, DIST MORIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

MD MOJIBUR RAHMAN AND 10 ORS  
S/O- MD. FOZUL HOQUE, R/O- VILL.- HEKENAMARA, P.O. DUMAL, P.S.  
AND DIST. MORIGAON, ASSAM

2:MD. JAKIR HUSSAIN  
S/O- LATE ABDUL RAHIM  
R/O- VILL.- HEKENAMARA  
P.O. DUMAL  
P.S. AND DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM

3:MD. MOIJ UDDIN  
S/O- LATE ROJEB ALI  
R/O- VILL.- HEKENAMARA  
P.O. DUMAL  
P.S. AND DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4:MD. ABU TAHER  
S/O- LATE JONEB ALI  
R/O- VILL.- HEKENAMARA  
P.O. DUMAL  
P.S. AND DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM

5:MD. WAJUDDIN AHMED

S/O- LATE ROJEB ALI  
R/O- VILL.- HEKENAMARA  
P.O. DUMAL  
P.S. AND DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM

6:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

7:THE DIRECTOR

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

8:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (EDUCATION)

MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782105.

9:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782105.

10:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

MAYONG EDUCATION BLOCK  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782411.

11:THE HEAD TEACHER

CHARAIHAGI HEKENAMARA L.P. SCHOOL  
VILL.- HEKENAMARA  
P.O. DUMAL  
P.S. AND DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782105

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR P R SARMA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU**

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 02.04.2024**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. P.R. Sarma appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 01.04.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 11 by registered post with A/D on 07.02.2024.

In regard to the aforesaid, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor the un-served notices have been received back. However a perusal of the postal track consignment reports available with the case record reveals the notice in respect of the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 11 has been delivered to the addressees on 13.02.2024. As such, **service has been completed in respect of the said respondents (respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 11)**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**